### 507387641 07/15/2022

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7434567

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RESOURCE ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, LLC	07/15/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
Street Address:	555 CALIFORNIA STREET, 6TH FLOOR
City:	SAN FRANCISCO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94101

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10706484

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2023704750

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: JOANNA MCCALL

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1740619
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	YOOSON SANDY LEE
SIGNATURE:	/Yooson Sandy Lee/
DATE SIGNED:	07/15/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=RES - Patent Security Agreement [Executed](164425431\_1)#page1.tif source=RES - Patent Security Agreement [Executed](164425431\_1)#page2.tif source=RES - Patent Security Agreement [Executed](164425431\_1)#page3.tif source=RES - Patent Security Agreement [Executed](164425431\_1)#page4.tif

507387641 PATENT REEL: 060522 FRAME: 0358

NOTICE
OF
GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST
IN
PATENTS

July 15, 2022

## **United States Patent and Trademark Office**

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Second Amended and Restated Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of July 15, 2022 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, renewed, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Grantors party thereto (each an "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, the patents and patent applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

LEGAL US E# 164410160.2

PATENT REEL: 060522 FRAME: 0359 Very truly yours,

# RESOURCE ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, LLC

By:

Name: Sam Burley

Title: General Counsel, Vice President, and

Secretary

[Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents]

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By:\_

Name: Aamir Saleem

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents]

# SCHEDULE 1

# PATENTS, PATENT APPLICATIONS AND PATENT LICENSES

#### **Patents**

Title	Patent Number	Patent Date	Owner
Methods, systems and computer readable media for combining pollution source information with geographic and/or temporal information for a land disturbing construction site	10706484	7/7/2020	Resource Environmental Solutions, LLC

Patent Applications	,
---------------------	---

None.

**Patent Licenses** 

None.

LEGAL\_US\_E # 164410160.2

**RECORDED: 07/15/2022** 

PATENT REEL: 060522 FRAME: 0362